CODES

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

2018 INTERNATIONAL EXISTING BUILDING CODE WITH STATE OF WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS
2018 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE WITH STATE OF WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS

2020 NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE WITH STATE OF WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS

2018 UNIFORM PLUMBING CODE WITH STATE OF WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS

2018 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE WITH STATE OF WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS

2018 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE WITH STATE OF WASHINGTON AMENDMENTS

2017 WASHINGTON ACCESSIBILITY CODE ICC A117.7-2009

2010 ADA STANDARDS

NOTE:

THIS PROJECT IS LOCATED IN A SEISMIC REGION WITH SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY D.
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL THE APPROPRIATE SEISMIC DESIGN AS REQUIRED PER
CODE. ALL SEISMIC RESTRAINTS SHALL BE RATED AND APPROVED FOR SEISMIC DESIGN RATING
FOR THE SITE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION IN ORDER TO
MAINTAIN RATING.

‘ ; ."‘.h. .ih AL 8 . . .:‘ )
IMAGERY

© 2023 MAXAR TECHNOLOGIES,

U.S. GEOLOGICAL SURVEY MAP DATA © 2023

N

S,

PROJECT LOCATION:
1815 SW CAMPUS DR,
FEDERAL WAY, WA 98023

PROJECT CONSISTS OF SELECTIVE DEMOLITION RELATED TO CARRIER EXTRANCE AND PATH OF
TRAVEL ACCESSING CARRIER VEHICLES. WORK ALSO INCLUDES FINISH AND FURNISHING UPDATES
TO CARRIER RELATED ROOMS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO RESTROOMS, BREAK ROOMS, WORK
FLOOR, AND SUPERVISOR OFFICES. ALL CARRIER RESTROOMS WILL RECEIVE ONE-FOR-ONE
REPLACEMENT OF FIXTURES AND ACCESSORIES. THE RESTROOM ASSOCIATED WITH THE LOCKER
ROOMS WILL BE MADE TO CONFORM TO ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS WITH ANY REQUIRED FIXTURE
RELOCATION. ALL EXHAUST FANS WILL BE REPLACES THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING AND ANY
ADDITIONAL HVAC UPDATES WILL BE MADE PER BUILDING FUNCTIONALITY. ALL NOTED LIGHT
FIXTURES WILL BE REPLACED WITH LED. SITE WORK WILL OCCUR TO ALLOW FOR MORE PARKING,
BETTER CIRCULATION, BETTER LIGHTING AND ACCOMMODATING EV VECHICLES

PROJECT CONTACTS

LOCATION PLAN
|__LZ~'|
LE{"?,?_F': e
Dash Point B 1k
ﬁ % A
{12}
|"'\-T:;I
I ;_: Algona
Lakelanc
D South
dichiy Pacific
Tacoma
MAP DATA © 2023 GOOGLE
N PROJECT LOCATION:
1815 SW CAMPUS DRIVE,

&,

FEDERAL WAY, WA 98023

ARCHITECT:

GPD GROUP, PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
520 SOUTH MAIN STREET, SUITE 2531
AKRON, OH 44311

CONTACT: DON LOSH

216.927.8665

dlosh@gpdgroup.com

GENERAL CONTRACTOR:
TBD

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT:
PATRIOT CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT
6001 COCHRAN ROAD

CLEVELAND, OH 44139

CONTACT: TONY ZIRCHER

419.953.3557

tony.zircher@patriotccm.com

USPS - AUBURN. WA - SDC |

1815 SW CAMPUS DRIVE,
FEDERAL WAY, WA 98023

DESIGN MANUAL

ELECTRIC VEHICLE INFRASTRUCTURE
DESIGN MANUAL v:2024-4

ACTIVATION NOTE:

Activation Scope Of Work as defined by Patriot Construction Management must be completed
by 05-01-2024. Confirm with Construction Manager.

SYMBOL LEGEND ABBREVIATIONS DRAWING INDEX
A F M S
AB ANCHORBOLT FA FIRE ALARM MAX MAXIMUM SCHED  SCHEDULED
RME ROOM NAME AIC AIR CONDITIONING FACP FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL MDP MAIN DISTRIBUTION PANEL ) SMOKE DAMPER, STORM DRAIN SHEET SHEET
ROOM NUMBER AC ALTERNATING CURRENT FCO FLOOR CLEANOUT MECH  MECHANICAL SECT SECTION NUMBER SHEET NAME NUMBER SHEET NAME
ACC ACCESSIBLE FD FIRE DAMPER, FLOOR DRAIN MEZZ MEZZANINE S SENSOR
ACI AMERICAN CONCRETE INSTITUTE FIN FINISH (ED) MFR MANUFACTURER SF SQUARE FEET
—_—_—————— — MATCH LINE ADA AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT FIXT FIXTURE MIN MINIMUM SHT SHEET TS-001 COVER SHEET
ADJ ADJUSTABLE FDN FOUNDATION MLO MAIN LUGS ONLY SIM SIMILAR
\/\ BREAK MARK AFF ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR FLG FLANGE MO MASONRY OPENING SHT MTL  SHEET METAL SPECIFICATION P-001 PLUMBING LEGENDS, SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS
AISC AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF STEEL FTG FOOTING MSB MAIN SWITCHBOARD SPEC SQUARE
CP1 CONS. FF FINISHED FLOOR MTD MOUNTED sQ STAINLESS STEEL, SANITARY SEWER G-001 NEW WORK - EGRESS REVIEW PLAN P-002 PLUMBING OVERALL PLAN
@ CONTROL POINT Qkﬂ%M ﬁkﬂ%“é'gﬁ“f\ P EER EILF?EOSETARDANT EATED N 2?0 gAE\ELDARD G-002 TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS P-101 PLUMBING ENLARGED PLANS
0. MASONRY ARCH  ARCHITECT, ARCHITECTURAL FRP MATERIALS N/A NOT APPLICABLE STLSTIFF STIFFENER G-003 AREAS OF RESPONSIBILITY M-001 MECHANICAL LEGENDS, SCHEDULES, AND DETAILS
- g DATUM MARK ASHRAE ~ AMERICAN SOCIETY OF HEATING, FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PANEL NEC NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE STIR STIRRUPS G-100 USPS VEHICLE LAYOUT PLAN M-101 MECHANICAL PLAN - AREA A
REFRIGERATION, AND AR FT FOOT, FEET NEMA  NATIONAL ELECTRICAL STRUCT  STRUCTURAL
CONDITIONING ENGINEERS G MANUFACTURER'S ASSOC. SUSP SUSPENDED G-200 USPS VEHICLE LAYOUT DETAILS M-102 MECHANICAL PLAN - AREA B
WALL TAG ASTM AMERICAN SOCIETY OF TESTING NF NEAR FACE S/ SAW JOINT
AND MATERIALS GA GAUGE NFPA NATIONAL FIRE PROTECTION T
B
BLDG BUILDING GB GRADE BEAM NL NIGHT LIGHT TFTG  TOP OF FOOTING - - -
@ DOORTAG 20T oM A5 GRADED AGGREGATE BASE NoM  NOMAL THOK  THOKNESS PH-3 PHASING PLAN E-A01 ELECTRICAL - LIGHTING PLAN - AREA A
BTU BRITISH THERMAL UNIT GYP  GYPSUMWALL BOARD NTS NOT TO SCALE THRESH  THRESHOLD PH-4 PHASING PLAN E-102 ELECTRICAL - LIGHTING PLAN - AREA B
BOF BOTTOM OF FOOTING T0 TOP OF i i i i
81 —] CEILING TAG BRG BEARING H 0 104 TOP OF JOIST PH-5 PHASING PLAN E-111 ELECTRICAL - PHOTOMETRIC PLAN - AREA A
150" CEILING HEIGHT c HGT HEIGHT OA OUTSIDE AR TOS TOP OF STEEL E-112 ELECTRICAL - PHOTOMETRIC PLAN - AREA B
— FORiz ~ HORIZONTAL oc ON CENTER THRU- THROUGH SHEET 1 [ENGINEERING DESIGN SURVEY E-201 ELECTRICAL - POWER PLAN - AREA A
CF CUBIC FEET HP HORSEPOWER OR HIGH POINT occ OCCUPANTS T THERMOSTAT
N | cD CONDENSATE HTR HEATER OF OUTSIDE FACE TYP TYPICAL /1\ E-202 ELECTRICAL - POWER PLAN - AREA B
WALL SECTION MARK CERTS  CERTIFICATES HVAC HEATING, VENTILATING AND AR oD OUTSIDE DIAMETER T THICKNESS (STRUCT)
A-101 CFM CUBIC FEET PER MINUTE CONDITIONING OHO  OPPOSITE HAND TS TUBULAR STEEL (STRUCT) C-001 GENERAL NOTES /\|E-501 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
CKT CIRCUIT HDW HARDWARE PNG OPENING TRS TRUSS (STRUCT) C-010 SWPP NOTES AND DETAILS E-502 ELECTRICAL DETAILS
cL CENTERLINE 0SB ORIENTED STRAND BOARD
N CLG CEILING | OSHA OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH U C-011 WSDOT SWPP DETAILS
BUILDING SECTION MARK CLR CLEAR OR CLEARANCE D INSIDE DIAMETER ADMINISTRATION uL UNDERWRITERS LABORATORIES, INC.
A-101 @ CMU CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT IE INVERT ELEVATION P UON UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED C-012 SWPP PLAN ‘ ES-101 ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
Cco CLEANOUT INT INTERIOR UPS UNINTERRUPTIBLE POWER SUPPLY C-101 DEMOLITION PLAN
A1 coL COLUMN IN INCH, INCHES PAR PARALLEL
CONC  CONCRETE, CONCENTRIC INSUL  INSULATION PC PIECE v C-111 SITE PLAN EV-001 EV ELECTRICAL GENERAL
m £ Ao ELEVATION TAGS gggLD 88223‘#\&‘#2’ CONTINUATION J EaU ESXVSEER DISTRIBUTION UNIT xA xgﬂ AMPERE C-121 GRADING PLAN EV-002 EV ELECTRICAL GENERAL - IDENTIFICATION
W o CONTROL JOINT JBOX  JUNCTION BOX PL PLATE VERT  VERTICAL C-131 UTILITY PLAN EV-101 EV ELECTRICAL SITE PLAN
CLR CLEAR, CLEARANCE JT JOINT PLBG PLUMBING VIF VERIFY IN FIELD - - -
B4 CTR CENTER JST JOIST PNL PANEL VRC VERTICAL RECIPROCATING C-501 SITE DETAILS EV-501 EV SINGLE-LINE DIAGRAM
7 cV CHECK VALVE K PIV POST INDICATOR VALVE CONVEYOR C-601 STRUCTURAL DETAILS EV-601 EV PANEL SCHEDULES
o : cw COLD WATER PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT VTR VENT THROUGH ROOF
/ D k KIPS (1000 LBS) PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE W
( ) ENLARGED PLAN OR DETAIL oL s m ﬁgggg P PWD  PLYWOOD " o AD-101 DEMOLITION PLAN | FIRE ALARM PLAN
N7 DC DIRECT CURRENT KW KILOWATT Q W/ WITH AD-401 ENLARGED DEMOLITION PLANS
{ 5 DEG DEGREES KWH KILOWATT-HOUR QTY QUANTITY Wio WITHOUT .
REVISION CLOUD DEFS DIRECT-APPLIED EXTERIOR FINISH L R WCo WALL CLEANOUT ‘ FP-101 ‘ FIRE PROTECTION PLAN ‘
SYSTEM WC WATER CLOSET A-100 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
DIA DIAMETER LB POUNDS RA RETURN AIR WD WOOD
DIM DIMENSION LF LINEAR FOOT RAD RADIUS WL WIND LOAD A-101 FLOOR PLAN
DL DEADLOAD LL LIVE LOAD, LANDLORD RCP REFLECTED CEILING PLAN WP WEATHERPROOF A-102 FINISH FLOOR PLAN
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, _ DN DOWN LLH LONG LEG HORIZONTAL RD ROOF DRAIN WO WALL OPENING
@ COLUMN DESIGNATION DS DOWNSPOUT LV LONG LEG VERTICAL RE: REFERENCE, REFER WWF  WELDED WIRE FABRIC A-201 EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
DTL DETAIL LOG LOOK-OUT GALLERY REINF  REINFORCING WF WIDE FLANGE (STRUCT) A-401 ENLARGED PLANS
DWGS  DRAWINGS LONG  LONGITUDINAL REQD  REQUIRED
E LP LOW POINT RO ROUGH OPENING X A-501 SCHEDULES & DETAILS
LTG LIGHTING RPM REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE XFMR  TRANSFORMER A-502 REFERENCE PHOTOS
PLAN REPRODUCTION WARNING: EA EACH LWC LIGHT WEIGHT CONCRETE RTU ROOFTOP UNIT
THE PLANS HAVE BEEN PREPARED SHEET KEYNOTE INSTRUCTIONS {-) EF EXHAUST FAN ] LENGTH Y
FOR PRINTING ON ARCH E1 (30"x42") EJ EXPANSION JOINT YD YARD
SHEETS. PRINTING ON OTHER SIZE ELEV ELEVATION
SHEETS MAY DISORT SCALES. EIFS EXTERIOR INSULATION AND FINISH
REFER TO GRAPHIC SCALES. SYSTEM
SHEET KEYNOTES ARE NOTED WITHIN THE GRAPHIC AREA OF THE DRAWING. THESE ARE REPRESENTED BY A ELEC ELECTRICAL
] NUMBER SURROUNDED BY A HEXAGON, WITH OR WITHOUT A LEADER. A LEGEND ON THE RIGHT SIDE OF THE o Eveove
4? PAGE LISTS THE NOTES IN NUMERICAL ORDER.
\ EMS ENERGY MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
| wr ENCL ENCLOSURE
EOD EDGE OF DECK
EXAMPLE: _>_® 1. ALIGN NEW CONSTRUCTION WITH THE FACE ngp EggﬁLMENT
Washington OF EXISTING CONSTRUCTION. ETR EXISTING TO REMAIN
Utility Notification EXH EXHAUST
Center EXP EXPANSION
EXIST  EXISTING
81T or 800-424- EXT EXTERNAL, EXTERIOR
\5/55'_5& . EW EACH WAY
isit Website
http://www.washington811.com EWC ELECTRIC WATER COOLER

@Copyright 2006-2009, United States Postal Service
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GPD GROUP

Professional Corporation

520 South Main Street, Suite 2531
Akron, OH 44311
330.572.2100 Fax 330.572.2101
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A REFER TO SHEET E-001 FOR ELECTRICAL SYMBOL LEGEND AND PANELBOARD SCHEDULES.

B. REFER TO E-500 SERIES FOR ELECTRICAL DETAILS.

C. COORDINATE CIRCUIT, DISCONNECT, AND STARTER SIZE(S) AND TERMINATION LOCATION(S) PRIOR TO
ROUGH-IN.

D. SHADING INDICATES AREAS WITH NO WORK.

E. NOT ALL EXISTING DEVICES ARE SHOWN ON PLAN.

F. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL CONDUIT AND WIRING, AND CIRCUIT BREAKERS AS REQUIRED TO
SERVE NEW DEVICES.

G. NEW CIRCUITS, UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, SHALL BE WIRED WITH (2)#12, (1)#12G IN 3/4"C (INCREASE TO

#10s FOR CIRCUITS OVER 75 FEET) TO A SPARE 20A/1P BREAKER (OR NEW 20A/1P BREAKER IF NO
SPARES EXIST) IN THE NEAREST EXISTING 208/120V PANELBOARD WITH AVAILABLE CAPACITY.

H. NEW CIRCUIT BREAKERS TO BE INSTALLED IN EXISTING PANELBOARDS SHALL MATCH EXISTING IN
MANUFACTURER, TYPE, AND AIC RATING.

I NEW DEVICES ON DRYWALL SHALL BE FLUSH-MOUNTED. CUT AND PATCH OR FISH WALLS AS REQUIRED.

J. NEW DEVICES ON CONCRETE OR BLOCK WALL SHALL BE SURFACE-MOUNTED. REFER TO
SPECIFICATIONS FOR RACEWAY APPLICATIONS.

SHEET KEYNOTES ( # )

1 EXISTING WATER COOLER TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW. REPLACE EXISTING GFCI
RECEPTACLE WITH A REGULAR DUPLEX RECEPTACLE AND PROVIDE A 5mA GFCI BREAKER FOR THE
CIRCUIT SERVING THE WATER COOLER.

2 EXISTING EXHAUST FAN TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH NEW (208V, 3®, 1/4 HP). DISCONNECT
FROM AND RECONNECT TO EXISTING CIRCUIT. EXTEND EXISTING CONDUIT AND WIRING AS REQUIRED.

3 NEW CONVENIENCE RECEPTACLE. WIRE WITH (2)#12, (1)#12G IN 3/4’C TO A SPARE 20A/1P BREAKER IN
THE NEAREST EXISTING 208/120V PANELBOARD WITH AVAIBLE CAPACITY. PROVIDE A NEW BREAKER IF
NO SPARES EXIST.

4 HOMERUN TO PANEL INDICATED. WIRE TO DESIGNATED 20A/1P BREAKER.

5 NEW ABOVE-COUNTER GFCI RECEPTACLE.

6 NEW GARBAGE DISPOSAL. PROVIDE A 5mA GFCI BREAKER AND A TOGGLE SWITCH ABOVE COUNTER.
7 NEW ICE MACHINE. PROVIDE A 5mA GFCI BREAKER.

8 NEW REFRIGERATOR. PROVIDE A 5mA GFCI BREAKER.

9

RELOCATED VENDING MACHINE. PROVIDE A 5mA GFCI BREAKER IF VENDING MACHINE LACKS INTEGRAL
GFCI PROTECTION.

10 EXISTING RECEPTACLE TO BE REPLACED.

TECHNOLOGY GENERAL NOTES
A

PROVIDE (1) CAT6 CABLE PER DATA PORT TO NEAREST IDF/MDF. MATCH FACILITY'S EXISTING CABLING
COLOR CODE.

B. TERMINATE EACH CABLE WITH AN RJ45 KEYSTONE JACK MOUNTED IN A DECORA-STYLE INSERT. PROVIDE
FACEPLATES TO MATCH RECEPTACLE FACEPLATES. MATCH FACILITY'S EXISTING TERMINATION COLOR
CODE. LABEL ALL TERMINATIONS.

C. TERMINATE EACH CABLE WITH AN RJ45 CONNECTOR AT THE PATCH PANEL. MATCH FACILITY'S EXISTING
TERMINATION COLOR CODE. LABEL ALL TERMINATIONS.
D. PROVIDE TESTING, WITH CERTIFIED RESULTS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DISTANCE, OF EACH DATA
LOCATION.
. PROVIDE 48-PORT PATCH PANELS AS REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE NEW DATA DEVICES.
F. PROVIDE PATCH CABLES FROM NEW PATCH PANELS TO EXISTING SWITCHES.
A

AREA A AREA B

O
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SECURE CONDUITS TO UNISTRUT

SECURE TOP OF POWER POLE TO

UNISTRUT

PROVIDE UNISTRUT SUPPORT FROM
FLOOR TO CEILING STRUCTURE

SECURE UNISTRUT FLANGE TO
FLOOR WITH THREADED CONCRETE
ANCHORS. CONCRETE SCREWS ARE
NOT PERMITTED. CUT EXCESS
LENGTH FROM THREADED RODS AND
REMOVE BURRS.

\\N\

i

OO PO D]

N N

% \\N\

YV

YV

W

UNISTRUT SUPPORTED FROM

CEILING STRUCTURE

ROUTED IN CONDUIT

3/4" CONDUIT FOR POWER, 1-1/2"
CONDUIT FOR DATA

PROVIDE PLASTIC BUSHINGS ON
EACH END OF COMMUNICATIONS
CONDUIT.

10' TALL, WHITE PAINTED STEEL, 2-
CHANNEL POWER POLE WITH (3)
DUPLEX RECEPTACLES AND (6) DATA
PORTS. LEGRAND 25DTP-4ACTWH
WITH 25DTP-B-WH ADD-ON POWER
COVER FOR THIRD RECEPTACLE.

(3) DUPLEX RECEPTACLES MOUNTED
AT MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD
HEIGHT (APPROXIMATELY 12"-24")

(1) 6-PORT DATA OUTLET MOUNTED
AT MANUFACTURER'S STANDARD
HEIGHT (APPROXIMATELY 6"-8")
SECURE BASE PAN TO FLOOR PER
MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

DUAL-CHANNEL POWER POLE DETAIL

DATAROUTED IN J-HOOKS, POWER

N.T.S.

SIGN BOX.
EXPOSED ENDS.

AS SPECIFIED SIGN BOX‘\

ALLOW A MINIMUM OF
36" OF ELECTRICAL WIRE
BEYOND WALL SURFACE
FOR CONNECTION TO NEW
CAP ALL

DETAIL

Vi ?

3/4" THREADED RIGID METAL CONDUIT
OR EMT @ 8—0" AFF — MIN

MOISTURE PROOF CAST AL,
TYPE ”FD” OUTLET BOX
(COORD MTG HT W/ USPS)

3/4”7 THREADED RIGID METAL
CONDUIT OR PER CODE

REQUIREMENTS.

" EXTERIOR LIGHTING

Fac. ‘Cb. ‘Sect. ‘Pam. |Detof/

THROUGH - WALL SIGN CONNECTION | P9-3-2¢
12 standard details\detais\P5-3-2c.dwg| ~~  NTS et |ioot fvec  7/11/2022

7 UNITED STATES

POSTAL SERVICE.

STANDARD DETAIL LIBRARY

THIS USPS DETAIL IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY GPD GROUP. THEREFORE, GPD GROUP MAKES NO

REPRESENTATIONS(S) WITH RESPECT TO ITS CONTENTS, AND SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SUCH. ANY RELIANCE ON THIS DETAIL SHALL BE AT THE

RELYING PARTY(IES)'S OWN RISK AND HEREBY WAIVES ANY AND ALL CLAIMS(S) RELATED TO THE EXISTENCE OF THE DETAIL OR OTHERWISE.

USPS STANDARD DETAIL P5-3-2C

N.T.S.

A

A

COMPLETION OF WORK.

PARTIAL ONE LINE DIAGRAM SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY TO SHOW GENERAL
ARRANGEMENT OF PANELS. E.C. SHALL VERIFY ALL FEEDERS AND ARRAGEMENT
OF PANEL IN FIELD. NOTIFY A/E OF ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT WOULD PROHIBIT

LEGEND

EXISTING LOADS MARKED WITH 'X" AND/OR SHOWN LIGHT.
NEW LOADS SHOWN WITHIN DASHED AREA.

MDP, 480/277V, 400A, 3PH, 4W

BESIDES VERIFYING THAT THE NEW LOADS DO NOT OVERLOAD EXISTING PANELS,
THE CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE TO CALCULATE AND VERIFY THAT ALL
UPSTREAM PANELS AND FEEDERS ARE NOT OVERLOADED DUE TO NEW LOADS.

5

QN
SECURITY
DOOR

fan'al

fanYany

N
-

FAAP

5

FACP

PROVIDE 120V CIRCUITS E—

m

(SEE FIRE ALARM VENDOR
DRAWINGS FOR
QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS.)

PROVIDE 120V CIRCUIT
SEE FLOOR PLANS

@ W
LSl

Fany

Famy

el

o

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM TYPICAL RISER

(1)y—

Q

HVAC

] CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR LOADING ON ALL PANELS AND FEEDERS PER
1 ¢ | | 1 THE N.E.C. CONTRACTOR SHALL KEEP CIRCUIT CONTINUITY TO DEVICES TO
5100A 5100A 5100A 5200A | 545A 5SPACE REMAIN. E.C. SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL LOADS PLACED ON EXISTING PANELS AND
3P 3P 3P 3P o/ 3P | . DO NOT EXCEED THE MAXIMUM LOADING REQUIREMENT PER THE LATEST EDITION
” ” * SPARE g | | g QG OF THE N.E.C. NOTIFY A/E IF OVERLOAD IS POSSIBLE.
« I ! ND
| L
| I PARTIAL SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM NOTES
L X-FMR T-P' L J | ( 45C3 ) A. PROVIDE ARC-FAULT LABELING AS REQUIRED BY DRAWINGS AND PER SPECIFICATIONS.
[ TSKVA 4s0izrry : Y-EMR T-W" : B. PROVIDE LAMACOID NAMEPLATES AS REQUIRED BY DRAWINGS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS.
| 466 T |S0kVA | C. ALL PANELBOARDS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH AIC RATINGS AS NOTED ON PANEL SCHEDULE.
5 L — 1 = : D.  LABEL EACH BREAKER WITHIN MDP AS SERVICE DISCONNECTS. E.C. TO VERIFY THERE IS NO MAIN SERVICE DISCONNECT SWITCH.
RTU-1
208/120V O 480V/3PH : (ﬂ)ﬂ) |
TWO N HHH% @ FEEDER SCHEDULE
SECTIONS I S ————
| | #H = WIRE AMPERAGE DESIGNATION CONDUCTOR (ALUMINUM) CONDUCTOR (COPPER)
208/120V %  =WIRE MATERIAL
: 100A : @0 = NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS 45C3 COPPER ONLY 3#6, 1#10G, 1'C
S | | 100C4 COPPER ONLY 441, 146G, 1-1/2"C
L - — -
208/120v
N.T.S.
1, FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL - PROVIDE PROGRAMMABLE CONTROL SWITCHES (FIVE 1. SEE SHEET F-101 FOR FACP LOCATION.
— MAXIMUM) FOR THE FOLLOWING: (CITY TIE BYPASS, DOOR HOLD OPEN BYPASS, MANUAL
-— EVACUATION, CUSTOM CONTROLS, ETC....). 2. THIS RISER DIAGRAM REPRESENTS A TYPICAL ADDRESSABLE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND
T T T -— IS NOT INTENDED FOR INSTALLATION. THE SUPPLIER SHALL PROVIDE INSTALLATION
- 2. FOR CITY TIE-IN. PROVIDE TWO (2) DEDICATED PHONE LINES TO MAIN TELEPHONE DRAWINGS AND WIRING DIAGRAMS. EXACT SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS SHALL BE
TERMINAL BOARD. PROVIDE REMOTE DIGITAL COMMUNICATOR. FURNISH TIE-IN FOR COORDINATED WITH THE SYSTEM SUPPLIER.
SECURITY SYSTEM SECONDARY OFFSITE MONITORING AS REQUIRED BY OWNER.
3. FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL DUCT SMOKE DETECTORS AS REQUIRED FOR LOCAL SHUT
3. LCD FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR PANEL WITH A MINIMUM OF FIVE (5) DOWN OF CORRESPONDING MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT.
PROGRAMMABLE CONTROL SWITCHES TO DUPLICATE CONTROL FUNCTIONS IN THE
FACP. PROVIDE REQUIRED WIRING TO ANNUNCIATOR PANEL. FINAL LOCATION AND 4. LOCATE REMOTE TEST SWITCHES NEAR UNIT THAT IS BEING MONITORED AND AS
QUANTITY OF ANNUNCIATOR PANELS SHALL BE AS REQUIRED BY LOCAL FIRE DIRECTED BY G.C. PROVIDE A LAMACOID NAMEPLATE NEXT TO SWITCH INDICATING HVAC
DEPARTMENT. UNIT BEING MONITORED.
4. TO ADDITIONAL DEVICES. 5. ALL FIRE ALARM CONDUCTORS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN CONDUIT SIZED PER NEC. NO
PIV wp SMALLER THAN 3/4 " CONDUIT WILL BE PERMITTED.
5. PROVIDE WIRING FOR POWER CIRCUIT.
FOR BIDDING 6. ALL JUNCTION BOXES ASSOCIATED WITH THE FIRE ALARM SYSTEM SHALL BE PAINTED
PURPOSES PROVIDE 6. PROVIDE WIRING FOR COMMUNICATION CIRCUIT. PROVIDE REQUIRED WIRING TO RED.
(4) TAMPER AND (4) DEVICES INDICATED.
FLOW SWITCHES. 7. PROVIDE ALL TIE-INS REQUIRED FOR MONITORING OF TAMPER AND FLOW SWITCHES.
@ 7. PROVIDE ADDRESSABLE MONITOR OR CONTROL MODULES, ONE PER FUNCTION. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATIONS AND QUANTITIES WITH THE FIRE PROTECTION
CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO ROUGH-IN.
8. PROVIDE WIRING & ONE (1) N.C. CONTACT TO EACH SECURITY DOOR LOCK POWER
SUPPLY LOCATION FOR UNLOCKING OF SECURITY DOORS DURING A FIRE ALARM 8. REFER TO FIRE ALARM SPECIFICATION SECTION 283111 FOR ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS.
CONDITION. COORDINATE WITH SECURITY SYSTEM SUPPLIER. REFER TO DRAWINGS FOR DEVICE QUANTITY AND LOCATIONS.
9. THE E.C. SHALL INCLUDE IN THEIR BID THE COST TO PROVIDE AND INSTALL A DUCT 9. COORDINATE CITY TIE-IN REQUIREMENTS WITH LOCAL OFFICIALS.
SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 AND LOCAL JURISDICTION
REQUIREMENTS. THE EXISTING MECHANICAL SYSTEM USES A COMBINATION OF 10.  SYSTEM SUPPLIER SHALL SUPERVISE INSTALLATION, PROGRAM AND TEST SYSTEM, AND
ROOFTOP UNITS (RTUs) AND VARIABLE VOLUME TERMINAL BOXES (VVTs), AND THEE.C. INSTRUCT OWNER ON SYSTEM OPERATION. SYSTEM SHALL BE TESTED IN THE
SHALL COORDINATE QUANTITY AND LOCATION OF REQUIRED DUCT DETECTORS/REMOTE PRESENCE OF LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL.
TEST STATIONS WITH THE MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR/ENGINEER PRIOR TO BIDDING.
CONTACT THE LOCAL AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ) FOR LOCATION AND 11. E.C. SHALL PROVIDE A COMPLETE FIRE ALARM SUBMITTAL PACKAGE TO LOCAL OFFICIALS
PLACEMENT OF DETECTORS WITHIN THE RETURN AIR PLENUM SPACE. COORDINATE FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. SUBMITTAL SHALL INCLUDE FLOOR
WITH USPS APPROVED FIRE ALARM SYSTEM VENDOR. DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR PLANS, WIRING DIAGRAMS, BATTERY CALCULATIONS, ETC.
MOUNTED BY WITH PROBE PENETRATING DUCT AS REQUIRED BY ASSOCIATED
INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE TO SHUTDOWN HVAC UNIT UPON ACTIVATION OF 12. PROVIDE LOCK-ON CLIP FOR BREAKERS SERVING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL AND
DETECTOR. DETECTOR SHALL ACTIVATE BUILDING FIRE ALARMS. REMOTE POWER SUPPLY PANELS.
10.  PROVIDE REQUIRED WIRING TO REMOTE DUCT SMOKE DETECTOR TEST STATION. 13.  SPEAKER/STROBES AND STROBE-ONLY DEVICES SHALL BE INSTALLED PER NFPA 72.

1. E.C. SHALL PROVIDE POWER TO DEVICE AND WIRING TO ALARM CONTACT (1 OF 2 FORM C
CONTACTS IN DEVICE). M.C. PROVIDES WIRING FROM CONTACT (2 OF 2 FORM C
CONTACTS IN DEVICE) TO STARTERS/VFD'S (HARD-WIRED) OR THRU BAS SYSTEM (FOR
MULTIPLE HVAC EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH DUCT AS DETERMINED BY M.C.) UPON
ACTIVATION OF DEVICE, ASSOCIATED MECHANICAL AIR HANDLING UNIT WITH DUCT
SMOKE DETECTOR SHALL BE SHUTDOWN.

12. AUXILIARY EXTENDER PANELS/FIRE ALARM TERMINAL CABINETS. ELECTRICAL
CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH FIRE ALARM CONTRACTOR, AND PROVIDE AN
EMERGENCY 20A-120V CIRCUIT FOR EACH EXTENDER PANEL. FOR BIDDING PURPOSES
ONLY, PROVIDE SIX(6) CIRCUITS TO NEAREST 120V PANEL. INSTALL LOCK-ON CLIPS.

13. TAMPER AND FLOW SWITCHES DISTRIBUTED THROUGHOUT BUILDING AREAS.
COORDINATE WITH FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK TO
ENSURE EXACT QUANTITIES AND LOCATION OF DEVICES. QUANTITIES SHOWN ON FIRE
ALARM RISER BELOW WILL VARY BASED ON FIRE PROTECTION CONTRACTOR'S DESIGN.

14.

ALL VISUAL DEVICES SHALL BE SYNCHRONIZED PER FLOOR.

6 N.T.S.

4”SQ. JYNCTION BOX ATTACHED TO STRUCTURE

’/ROOF STRUCTURE

[/ ANAN

NEMA L5-20R
TWIST-LOCK RECE

ANCHOR CORD TO
STRUCTURE

_—20'—0" COIL
FLEX CONDUIT

~——BAR JOIST

NEMA L5-20P
MALE CONNECTOR
(SEE NOTE 1)

STAINLESS STEEL KELLUM
CORD GRIPS (TYP. AT TOP 2
AND BOTTOM OF DROP ——§#
CORD CABLE,.) B

R
K
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5
kK&
#; 6’ 6” A

NOTES

1. USE LOCKING BLADE TYPE OF CONNECTOR BODY (NEMA L5—20R, HUBBELL 20 AMP
TWISTLOCK OR EQUAL) DO NOT USE STRAIGHT BLADE TYPES.

NEMA 5—20R STRAIGHT
BLADE CONNECTOR

47SQ X 3"D CAST AL, TYPE "FS”

OUTLET BOX W/ S.S. COVERPLATE
BOX ATTACHED TO BOTTOM OF JOIST.

3/C—#12/S0 CORD

2. USE TYPE OF CONNECTOR BODY THAT GRIPS ON INSULATION OF "SO” CORD SO THAT
TENSION IS NOT TRANSMITTED TO CONDUCTORS OR TERMINAL SCREWS.

3. USE CONTINUOUS LENGTHS OF "SO” CORD AT EACH DROP CORD LOCATION. SPLICES ARE
NOT PERMITTED.

Detail: CONVENIENCE OUTLETS _ Fac. |cn ‘Sect ‘Paro. |Deta/'/
TWIST-LOCK DROP CORD | Po-2-8b
2 standard details\details\P5-2-8b.awg |~ NTS el |1t fovioe 671775012

STATES

STANDARD DETAIL LIBRARY

UNI
B POs]

E
AL SERVICE.

THIS USPS DETAIL IS SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY AND HAS NOT BEEN REVIEWED BY GPD GROUP. THEREFORE, GPD GROUP MAKES NO

REPRESENTATIONS(S) WITH RESPECT TO ITS CONTENTS, AND SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR SUCH. ANY RELIANCE ON THIS DETAIL SHALL BE AT THE

RELYING PARTY(IES)'S OWN RISK AND HEREBY WAIVES ANY AND ALL CLAIMS(S) RELATED TO THE EXISTENCE OF THE DETAIL OR OTHERWISE.

USPS STANDARD DETAIL P5-2-8B

N.T.S.

NOTES:
1. WHERE CONDUIT, CABLES AND OTHER COMPONENTS PASS THROUGH FIRE OR SMOKE RATED
WALLS OR FLOORS, PROVIDE NON-ASBESTOS SEAL ASSEMBLIES CLASSIFIED BY U.L. TO
PROVIDE FIRE BARRIERS EQUAL TO OR GREATER THAN THE TIME RATING OF THE
CONSTRUCTION BEING PENETRATED, WITH APPROPRIATE MATERIALS AND SYSTEMS THAT
COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND THAT HAVE BEEN TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH U.L.
FURNISH AND INSTALL FIRESTOP 1479 OR ASTM E814.
PENETRATING CONDUIT, ETC. MATERIALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
x\ APPROPRIATE U.L. SYSTEMS TO 2. GROUT, MORTAR OR GYPSUM BASED PRODUCTS SHALL NOT BE INSTALLED IN LIEU OF
MAINTAIN FIRE RESISTANCE RATING FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS AND U.L. SYSTEMS.
FLOOR SLAB: REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS FOR PIPE SLEEVE (SLEEVE TO EXTEND 2° 3. FOR SLEEVED PENETRATIONS, FIRESTOP ANNULAR SPACE, IF ANY, BETWEEN SLEEVE AND
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION AND FIRE / ABOVE FLOOR IN MECHANICAL ADJACENT CONSTRUCTION TO MEET U.L. SYSTEM REQUIREMENTS. SEE NOTE 2 ABOVE.
RATING
EQUIPMENT ROOMS ) 4, THIS CONTRACTOR SHALL FIRESTOP ALL MISCELLANEOUS OPENINGS IN FIRE-RATED
. e CONSTRUCTION RESULTING FROM HIS WORK.
\ B 5. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SUBMITTAL DRAWINGS TO ENGINEER, INCLUDING U.L. RATED
SEAL JOINT BETWEEN SLEEVE AND SYSTEM NUMBER AND DETAIL FOR EACH TYPE OF PENETRATION AND CONFIGURATION.
DAMMING MATERIAL FLOOR SLAB WITH MIN. 1/2" BEAD
(PERU.L. TESTED SYSTEM FIRESTOP CAULK 6. SLEEVES USED FOR CABLE RISERS THROUGH FLOORS OR WALLS SHALL BE INSTALLED PER
DESIGN) THE ABOVE FLOOR OR WALL SECTIONS. IN ADDITION, FIRESTOP MATERIAL SHALL BE
PROVIDED INSIDE SLEEVE AFTER CABLES ARE COMPLETELY INSTALLED.
FLOOR SECTION
” UL FIRE STOP SYSTEMS FOR 1 AND 2 HOUR RATED WALL AND FLOOR
% ASSEMBLIES
/ EEE\WJSS’;%%H\}JEELTURAL SERVICE GYPSUM WALL CONCRETE/MASONRY CONCRETE FLOOR
/ PENETRATION WALL PENETRATION PENETRATION
PIPE SLEEVE / CONSTRUCTION AND FIRE RATING SRC CONDUTT
\ % (NOMINAL < 6" DIA) WL1049 WS1055 CAJ1079
/
444 EMT CONDUIT
(NOMINAL < 4" DIA) WL1049 WS1055 CAJ1079
PVC CONDUIT/ INNER DUCT WL2093 WJ2018 CAJ2031
W \ (< 2 D|A.)
FURNISH AND INSTALL FIRESTOP MATERIALS IN CABLES
ACCORDANCE WITH APPROPRIATE U.L. % PENETRATING CONDUIT, (MAX. 3" DIA. CABLE BUNDLE) WL3076 WJ3022 CAJ3133
SYSTEMS TO MAINTAIN FIRE RESISTANCE / ETC.
RATING % CABLE TRAYS WL4005 WJ4009 CAJ4029
/
BUS DUCT WL6001 CAJ6008 CAJ6008
WALL SECTION

FIRESTOPPING DETAIL FOR PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED CONSTRUCTION

N.T.S.
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GENERAL SHEET NOTES

A REFER TO SHEET E-001 FOR FIRE ALARM SYMBOL LEGEND.

B. REFER TO SHEET E-501 FOR FIRE ALARM RISER DIAGRAM.

C. COORDINATE ALL PULL STATION LOCATIONS IN FIELD WITH REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS LOCATIONS.
D. COORDINATE EXACT PLACEMENT OF NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES IN THE FIELD WITH OWNER'S

EQUIPMENT, RACKS, SHELVING, ETC. TO ENSURE DEVICES ARE VISIBLE. RELOCATE TO NEAREST WALL
AND/OR COLUMN AS NEEDED.

PROVIDE FIRE-STOP AT ALL CONDUIT PENETRATIONS THROUGH FIRE-RATED WALLS. COORDINATE WALL
TYPE AND LOCATIONS WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL LIFE SAFETY PLANS.

PROVIDE REQUIRED FIRE ALARM DOOR RELEASE RELAYS AND INTER-LOCK WIRING TO FIRE ALARM
SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 AND 101 FOR ACCESS-CONTROLLED EGRESS DOOR ASSEMBLIES
WHERE EQUIPPED WITH ELECTRONIC LOCKING HARDWARE.

- SENSOR SHALL UNLOCK DOOR ON EGRESS SIDE UPON APPROACH

- UNLOCK UPON LOSS OF POWER

- UNLOCKED BY FIRE ALARM SYSTEM ACTIVATION

- UNLOCK UPON SPRINKLER SYSTEM ACTIVATION

E.C. SHALL CONTACT LOCAL AHJ TO DETERMINE IF RADIO AMPLIFICATION IS REQUIRED. IF RADIO
COVERAGE IS INSUFFICIENT, THEN PROVIDE COST TO INSTALL EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO
COMMUNICATION ANTENNA SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72. THE SYSTEM SHALL BE INSTALLED
USING A 2-HOUR RATED PLENUM RISER CABLE IN LEIU OF ROUTING IN A 2-HOUR RATED SHAFT. CABLE
SHALL BE RSI, DRAGONSKIN, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

THE E.C. IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WALKING THE FACILITY AND OBSERVING EXISTING CONDITIONS TO
ESNURE THE NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES CAN BE INSTALLED IN THE LOCATIONS SHOW. CONFIRM ALL
CEILING TYPES FOR ACCESSIBILITY PRIOR TO BIDDING AND ADJUST BID ACCORDINGLY IF ANY
PROPOSED LOCATIONS ARE PROBLEMATIC.

SHEET KEYNOTES

A w NN -
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OUTLINE OF L.0.G. SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.
FIRE ALARM DEVICE TO BE MOUNTED TO FACE OF L.O.G.
COORDINATE ALL PULL STATION LOCATIONS IN FIELD WITH REQUIRED MEANS OF EGRESS LOCATIONS.

NEW FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION DEVICE. TIE INTO EXISTING FIRE ALARM NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE
CIRCUIT (NAC) AND TEST OR PROVIDE NEW NOTIFICATION APPLIANCE CIRCUIT (NAC). COORDINATE WITH
USPS FIRE ALARM VENDOR PRIOR TO BIDDING TO ENSURE SPARE CAPACITY EXISTS.

PROVIDE HORN/STROBE UNIT ON EXTERIOR OF BUILDING AT LOCATION DETERMINED BY AHJ FOR
SPRINKLER SYSTEM ACTIVATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 72 (6.8.5.1.2).

NEW FIRE ALARM PULLSTATION DEVICE. TIE INTO NEAREST EXISTING FIRE ALARM SIGNALING LINE
CIRCUITS (SLC) AND TEST. COORDINATE WITH USPS FIRE ALARM VENDOR PRIOR TO BIDDING.

APPROXIMATE LOCATION OF EXISTING FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL TO REMAIN. CONTACT EXISTING
USPS APPROVED FIRE ALARM VENDOR PRIOR TO BIDDING TO DETERMINE IF NEW EXTENDER PANEL WITH
SYNCHRONIZATION CAPABILITY IS REQUIRED TO POWER NEW NOTIFICATION APPLIANCES. IN THE EVENT
AN EXPANSION PANEL IS REQUIRED, UTILIZE EXISTING 120V, 20A CIRCUIT FOR POWER.

NEW FIRE ALARM ANNUNCIATOR PANEL TO BE LOCATED WITHIN BOX LOBBY. COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION WITH LOCAL FIRE DEPARTMENT.

THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM INTERLOCKED WITH THE FIRE
PROTECTION (SPRINKLER) AND HVAC SYSTEMS. PRIOR TO BIDDING, THE E.C. SHALL COORDINATE WITH
FIRE ALARM VENDOR AND FIRE PROTECTION CONTRQACTOR/CONSULTANT TO ENSURE EXISTING
TAMPER & FLOW SWITCHES AND FIRE ALARM DUCT SMOKE DETECTION ARE CODE COMPLIANT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH NATIONAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES.

FIRE ALARM SYMBOLS
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ADDRESSABLE SMOKE DETECTOR

FIRE ALARM REMOTE ANNUNCIATOR, 60" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE

FIRE ALARM CONTROL PANEL

FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE (WALL MOUNTED) 80" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE
FIRE ALARM STROBE (WALL MOUNTED) 80" AFF TO CENTERLINE OF DEVICE

ADDRESSABLE PULL STATION

EXISTING FIRE ALARM NOTE:

THE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH AN EXISTING FIRE ALARM SYSTEM AND IS UNKNOWN WHETHER THE SYSTEM
MEETS CURRENT NFPA 72 AND ADA STANDARDS. THE E.C. SHALL CONTACT THE USPS FIRE ALARM VENDOR
PRIOR TO BIDDING TO DETERMINE SYSTEM EXPANSION, INTEGRITY, AND CODE COMPLIANCE. IF THE SYSTEM IS
SUITABLE FOR EXPANSION, THEN PROVIDE NEW FIRE ALARM DEVICES IN ADDITION TO REPLACEMENT OF
EXISTING TO MEET NFPA 72 AND ADA REQUIREMENTS. IN THE EVENT THE SYSTEM IS INADEQUATE, THEN
REPLACE IN ITS ENTIRETY OR ADD EXTENDER PANELS TO ACCOMMODATE SYNCHRONIZATION REQUIREMENTS
ACCORDING TO THE PLANS SPECIFICATIONS.
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PRELIMINARY DRAFT
NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION,
BID, RELIANCE,
RECORDING PURPOSES OR
IMPLEMENTATION.
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